

6 in lieu thereof the words "granted probation".

7 3. By striking from line eight (8) the word "parole" and inserting
8 in lieu thereof the word "probation".

1 SEC. 5. Section two hundred forty-seven point twenty-four
2 (247.24), Code 1962, is hereby amended by striking from lines four
3 (4) and five (5) the words "paroled persons" and inserting in lieu
4 thereof the words "persons granted a parole or probation".

1 SEC. 6. Section two hundred forty-seven point twenty-five (247.25),
2 Code 1962, is hereby amended by striking from lines two (2) and six
3 (6) the words "paroled person" and inserting in lieu thereof the words
4 "persons granted probation".

1 SEC. 7. Section two hundred forty-seven point twenty-seven
2 (247.27), Code 1962, is hereby amended by striking from line four (4)
3 the word "parole" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "probation".

1 SEC. 8. Amend section two hundred four point twenty-two (204.22),
2 Code 1962, by inserting in line two (2) of subsection four (4) after the
3 word "chapter" the words "concerning the manufacturing, selling, ad-
4 ministering to another person, or dispensing a narcotic drug,".

Approved March 25, 1963.

CHAPTER 160

PAROLEES AND PROBATIONERS

S. F. 152

AN ACT relating to parolees and court probationers.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Chapter two hundred forty-seven (247), Code 1962, is
2 hereby amended by adding thereto the following section:

3 "It shall be unlawful to knowingly encourage, aid, or abet any
4 parolee or court probationer referred to in this chapter to violate any
5 condition of his parole or probation, or any rule or regulation of the
6 board or court granting the parole or probation.

7 "A violation of this section shall be punishable by a fine of not
8 exceeding one hundred dollars (\$100.00) or by imprisonment in the
9 county jail not exceeding thirty (30) days, or by both such fine and
10 imprisonment."

Approved April 26, 1963.